
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 31 October 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Patrick Clarke 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Beckett Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Donna Ford Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Adam Nell Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2023. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 

6. Local Government Finance      
 
Presentation by Adrian Jenkins of Pixel, an organisation the Council uses for 
intelligence and modelling of business rates and council tax, to give an overview of 
council funding, including central funding, business rates & other income. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1   To note the presentation. 
 
 

7. Monthly Finance Performance Report (Pages 9 - 40)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and 
capital outturn for 2023/2024 as at 31 August 2023 to give the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the finance aspects of the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 
 
 

8. Budget Consultation      
 
The Assistant Director of Customer Focus will give a presentation on the process of 
how the Council’s budget consultation is prepared and undertaken.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1   To note the presentation. 
 
 

9. Review of Committee Work Plan      
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 



Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Team democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 23 October 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 26 September 2023 at 6.30 
pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Rob Pattenden (In place of Councillor David Hingley) 
 
  
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor David Hingley 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

11 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 Minutes  
 
Following a comment from Councillor Hodgson regarding Minute 8, Budget 
Process 2024-25, in relation to the discussion on government funding, it was 
agreed that this would be discussed at agenda item 8, Review of Committee 
Work Plan. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 26 September 2023 

  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 were agreed record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

13 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

14 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

15 Monthly Finance Performance Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report that summarised the 
council’s forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2023/2024 as of 31 July 
2023. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding if officers had 
prepared or were putting plans in place to address a potential loss of income if 
the government changed the law to  replace glass bottle bank recycling with 
kerbside collection, Councillor Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance, advised that 
there were regular discussions on the price of recycled glass and that officers 
would provide a written response to the Committee.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee asking for the background to 
why the property area was showing the greatest change for the worse in the 
report, the Strategic Business Partner advised the Committee that the main 
reason is that there was currently a dependency on the use of agency staff in 
certain areas however recruitment is currently on going in this area. 
 
Following a question from the Committee regarding the use of grants in how 
the capital programme would be financed and what grants specifically these 
were, the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that there were many grants. 
Officer would provide a written response to the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
 

16 Upcoming Consultations  
 
The Head of Finance gave a verbal update to the committee on upcoming 
consultations from central government regarding budgetary matters and 
advised that there were none to report at this time. 
 
Resolved 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 26 September 2023 

  

 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

17 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Strategic Business Partner – Business Partnering & Controls presented 
the Budget Planning Committee Work Plan. At the next scheduled meeting on 
31 October 2023, the Committee would consider the monitoring report for Q2.  
The 2024/25 Budget Proposals - Revenue and Capital and Fees & Charges 
would be submitted to the 5 December 2023 meeting. 
 
In the course of discussion at the earlier agenda item 3 regarding government 
funding to the Council, the Leader, Councillor Wood, had suggested that 
officers give a presentation at a future committee meeting giving an overview 
on council funding, including central funding, council tax receipts and other 
income.  
 
Members endorsed the suggestion and highlighted other areas the Committee 
could include on its work programme at the appropriate time: innovation in 
relation to the budget and financial affairs of the council and possible future 
ideas that the Committee could contribute to; housing; car parking, and 
refuse.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update on the Committee Work plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.31 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
31 October 2023 
 

Monthly Finance Performance Report 
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and capital 
outturn for 2023/2024 as at 31 August 2023 to give the Committee the opportunity to 
consider the finance aspects of the report. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 CDC monitors its financial position on a monthly basis.  This report provides the forecast 

outturn position for the year end based on the position as at 31 August 2023. 
                       

Revenue Budget 
 
2.2  The Council’s forecast outturn position for 2023/2024 is an overspend of £0.656m 

shown in Table 1.    
 

Capital Budget 
 
2.4 There is a forecast in-year underspend of (£7.165m), of which £7.121m is to be 

reprofiled into future years.  There is an overall forecast decrease in the total cost of 
schemes of (£0.044m).   

 
2.5 There is a total capital project spend for the council of £43.669m resulting in an 

underspend of (£0.044m). 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1    The Council’s forecast outturn position for 2023/2024 is an overspend of £0.656m 

shown in Table 1.   There has been a change in the forecast from the previous 
update of £0.318m mainly due to an increased forecast within Planning & 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Development and Environmental Services. For further detail of the major 
variances please see Table 4. 

 
The Council notes that national pay negotiations are ongoing and that local union 
representatives are in discussion with employers.  The forecast for this month 
includes the current interim pay award that was applied from 1st April 2023 – to 
help us support our staff ahead of the National negotiations.  Once the outcome 
of the national pay negotiations has concluded and a local pay award agreement 
reached this will be factored into the forecast for 2023/24 and the MTFS for the 
Council. 

 
Report Details   

 
Table 1: Year End Position  
 

Service 

Original 
Budget 

Current 
Budget       

August 
Forecast 

August 
Variance 
(Under) / 

Over 

% 
Variance 

to 
current 
budget 

Prior 
Month 

Variance 
(Under) / 

Over 

Change 
since 

Previous 
(better) / 

worse 
 

£m £m £m £m % £m £m 
 

HR & OD 0.807 0.807 0.807 0.000 0.0% 0.000 0.000   

Wellbeing & Housing 2.286 2.497 2.347 (0.150) -6.0% (0.110) (0.040)   

Customer Focus 2.367 2.367 2.337 (0.030) -1.3% (0.025) (0.005)   

Chief Executive 5.460 5.671 5.491 (0.180) -3.2% (0.135) (0.045)   

Finance 3.303 3.376 3.376 0.000 0.0% 0.000 0.000   

Legal & Democratic 1.959 2.033 2.148 0.115 5.7% 0.030 0.085   

ICT 1.526 1.526 1.526 0.000 0.0% 0.000 0.000   

Property (1.691) (1.691) (1.619) 0.072 -4.3% 0.079 (0.007)   

Resources 5.097 5.244 5.431 0.187 3.6% 0.109 0.078   

Planning & Development 1.890 1.893 2.084 0.191 10.1% 0.041 0.150   

Growth & Economy 0.546 0.514 0.424 (0.090) -17.5% (0.090) 0.000   

Environmental 5.106 5.191 5.747 0.556 10.7% 0.421 0.135   

Regulatory 1.150 1.151 1.151 0.000 0.0% 0.000 0.
[...]
projected overspend of £0.191m due largely to 
income projections being lower than expected and agency costs. Some in year saving has 
been made to assist the overall position (£0.075m).  The expected outturn is £0.150m 
different to last month largely due to lower income expectations for Building Control as well 
as some extended agency cost. 

 
 

Waste & Recycling Variance £0.556m (July’s Variance over spend £0.421m): - 
 

The forecasted pressure of £0.556m within Environmental Services is primarily due to 
changes in the global market for recycled materials falling as recycling processing costs 
have increased. 
Commodity prices are currently very volatile, and this could change during the year. 
 
Property & Asset Management Variance £0.072m (July’s Variance Underspend 
[0.007m]) 

 
As previously reported, the Property team are being rebuilt post decoupling to provide the 
best level of service possible. Whilst this rebuild is being undertaken, agency support is 
required to the fill the resource in the interim. 

 
Legal & Democratic Variance £0.155m (July’s Variance overspend 0.030m) 

 
Overspend is due to:  
1) higher than anticipated costs of delivering the District Elections. 
2) as with Property, and as previously reported, the Legal team is being rebuilt post 
decoupling and agency staff is being used to fill posts whilst actively recruiting to the vacant 
roles. 
 
These extra costs are partly offset by an underspend in Legal and Procurement because of 
vacant posts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 12



Table 5: Earmarked Reserves and General Balances at August 2023 
 
The table below is a summary of the level of reserves the council holds. 
 

Reserves Balance 
1 April 
2023 

Original 
Budgeted use/ 
(contribution) 

Changes 
agreed 
since 

budget 
setting 

Changes 
proposed 

August 
2023 

Balance 
31 

March 
2024 

  £m £m £m £m £m 

General Balance (6.150) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (6.150) 

Earmarked (28.052) (2.469) 1.396 (0.627) (29.752) 

Ringfenced Grant (4.327) 0.711 0.344 0.000 (3.272) 

Subtotal Revenue (38.529) (1.758) 1.740 (0.627) (39.174) 

Capital (8.049) 1.000 0.000 0.000 (7.049) 

Total (46.578) (0.758) 1.740 (0.627) (46.223) 
 

For reserve requests please see appendix 5. 
 

Capital 
 

  There is a forecast in-year underspend of (£7.165m), of which £7.121m is to be reprofiled 
into future years.  There is an overall forecast decrease in the total cost of schemes of 
(£0.044m).   
 
 Table 6: Capital Spend 2023/2024 
 

Directorate 
Budget 

£m 

Forecast 
Spend 

2023/24 
£m 

Re-
profiled 
beyond 
2023/24 

£m 

 
Variance 

to 
Budget 

£m 

Prior 
Month 

Variance 
to 

Budget 
£m 

Chief Executives 6.661 5.188 1.473 0.000 0.000 

Resources 7.264 5.074 2.210 0.020 0.020 

Communities 9.628 6.126 3.438 (0.064) (0.064) 

Total 23.553 16.388 7.121 (0.044) (0.044) 

 

For further detail please view appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 13



Table 7: How the Capital Programme is financed 

 
Financing 23/24 Budget £m Future 

Years £m 

Borrowing 17.652 10.222 

Grants 5.901 8.763 

Capital 
Receipts 

0.000 1.175 

  23.553 20.160 

 
Table 8: Total Capital Project Forecast 
 

Directorate 
Budget 

£m 

Total 
Forecast 
2023/24 

£m 

 
Variance 

to 
Budget 

£m 

Prior 
Month 

Variance 
to 

Budget 
£m 

Chief Executives 12.337 12.337 0.000 0.000 

Resources 7.264 7.284 0.020 0.020 

Communities 24.112 24.048 (0.064) (0.064) 

Total 43.713 43.669 (0.044) (0.044) 

 
For further detail please view appendix 1 Finance Capital August 2023. 

 
Table 9 - Top Five in Year Capital Variances: - 

 
Code Top 5 In-Year Variances Budget 

Total 
£'000 

Reprofile 
to 24/25 

£'000 

% of in 
year 

Budget 
Variance 

40278 Development of New Land 
Bicester Depot 

2.775 2.275 81.98% 

40131 S106 Capital Costs 3.310 1.116 33.72% 

40144 Castle Quay 2.985 0.985 32.99% 

40239 Bicester East Community 
Centre 

1.371 0.600 43.76% 

40028 Vehicle Replacement 
Programme 

1.731 0.531 30.68% 

  
12.172 5.507 

 

 
Development of New Land Bicester Depot 

 
Scoping underway. Spend will require re profiling in line with programme - detail to be 
confirmed as work is undertaken. 
 
S106 Capital Costs Page 14



 
Cherwell DC holds developer contributions derived from s106 agreements for Town and 
Parish councils to deliver agreed programmes of work.  The pace of this delivery is outside 
the control of CDC officers; whilst it is anticipated that many projects will be delivered close 
working with partners has enabled reprofiling of s106 to span into next year. 
 
Castle Quay 
 
As part of the Castle Quay Development and the regeneration of Banbury, the Council is 
working closely and in partnership with a number of public and private organisations to 
repurpose parts of Castle Quay Shopping Centre to deliver a number of complimentary uses 
enabling the regeneration of Banbury. Once each element has been contractually agreed, 
work can commence. 
 
Bicester East Community Centre 
 
Start date on site is September 2023. £1.371m of capital funding remains allocated to deliver 
this bespoke community centre for local residents. The project duration is circa 50 weeks 
with some spend requiring to be reprofiled to 2024/25. 
 
Vehicle Replacement Programme 
 
Reprofiling of £0.531m in to 2024/25. A review of the programme has been undertaken. 
Nationally there is delay in vehicle supply and thus delivery. 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted. 

5.0 Consultation 

 
 None required. 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The report sets out CDC’s revenue and capital forecast outturn position for 2023/24.  

No alternative options have been considered. 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 
7.1 There are no direct financial considerations as a result of this report as it is reporting 

what has already been approved by Executive.   
 
 Comments checked by: 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications  

 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this report. 
 Page 15

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 Comments checked by: 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance, 01295 221651   
shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
Risk Implications 

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly as a result of this report.  Any risks will 

be managed as part of the operational risk register and escalated as and when 
necessary to the Leadership Risk Register. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221652 
shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  There are no equalities implications arising directly as a result of this report.  Any 
service or policy review required to support any reprofiled spend will have an 
accompanying Equalities Impact Assessment as needed.  

 
Comments checked by: 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221652 
shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
Sustainability Implications 

 
7.5 There are no direct sustainability implications as a result of this report.  

 
 Comments checked by: 

Jo Miskin, Climate Action Manager, Environmental Services, 01295 221748, 
Jo.Miskin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision  N/A 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All 
  

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Finance Capital August 2023 

 Appendix 2 – Detailed Revenue Narrative on Forecast August 2023 

 Appendix 3 – Virements and Aged Debt August 2023 Page 16

mailto:shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Jo.Miskin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 Appendix 4 – Funding August 2
[...]
ly recruiting to the 
vacant roles. 

 
These extra costs are partly offset by an underspend in 
Legal and Procurement because of vacant posts. 

ICT 
 
Variation 
£0.000m 
 
Variation to July’s 
Forecast 
£0.000m 
 

 
 
ICT are forecasting to remain on budget at present. 
 

Property 
 
Variation 
£0.072m Overspend 
 
 
Variation to July’s 
Forecast 
(£0.007m) 

 
As previously reported, the Property team are being 
rebuilt post decoupling to provide the best level of service 
possible. Whilst this rebuild is being undertaken, agency 
support is required to the fill the resource in the interim. 

 

Page 374Page 30



Communities 
 
Communities are forecasting an overspend of £0.657m against a budget of 
£8.749m, (7.5%).  
 
The directorate has looked carefully across all the service budget areas to identify 
savings to support the external cost pressure arising from changing gate fees for 
recycled materials. 
 

Planning & 
Development 
 
Variation  
£0.191m Overspend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Variation to July’s 
Forecast 
£0.150m 
 

Planning and Development presently has a projected 
overspend of £0.191m due largely to income projections 
being lower than expected and agency costs. Some in year 
saving has been made to assist the overall position 
(£0.075m).   
 
The expected outturn is £0.150m different to last month 
largely due to lower income expectations for Building 
Control as well as some extended agency cost. 
 
Recruitment and agency costs will continue to be managed 
closely having regard to future income expectations with 
the aim of a balanced outturn. 

Growth & Economy 
 
Variation 
(£0.090m) 
Underspend 
 
 
Variation to July’s 
Forecast 
£0.000m 
 

 
 
The additional 2023/24 UK Shared Prosperity Funding 
allocations have allowed the service to make mitigating 
cuts to the service budget to support the pressures 
reported elsewhere in the directorate.  
 
Postponement of the Economic Prosperity Strategy has 
also enabled some in-year savings to be made. 


Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 31 October 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Amanda Watkins (In place of Councillor Sean Woodcock) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls 
Lynsey Parkinson, Strategic Business Partner – Corporate 
 
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

19 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Budget Planning Committee - 31 October 2023 

  

 
 

20 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised that she had agreed to re-order the agenda. Agenda 
item 8, Budget Consultation, would be brought forward and heard before 
agenda item 6. The rest of the agenda order would stay the same. 
 
 

21 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

22 Budget Consultation  
 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus gave a presentation on how the 
council’s budget consultation was prepared and undertaken. 
 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus explained that the budget consultation 
would explain the council’s budget situation and what the budget gap was. 
The budget proposals put forward intended to minimise the impact on 
residents whilst bridging the budget gap. 
 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus advised that the consultation 
approach would differ from the previous year as each proposal listed in the 
questionnaire would require the respondent to tick whether or not they agreed 
with the saving proposal. If a proposal was not supported, the respondent 
would be asked to provide reasons and have an opportunity to suggest 
alternative proposals to bridge the budget gap. 
 
The consultation would be promoted through the council’s regular 
communication channels. The availability of alternative formats on request 
would be advertised. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

23 Local Government Finance  
 
The Chairman advised that further to a request at the previous Budget 
Planning Committee, Members would receive presentation on local 
Government finance.  
 
The Head of Finance explained that local Government finance was currently 
made up of four key elements: council tax, business rates, new homes bonus 
and revenues support grant. Forecasting these elements for the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was complicated and the council therefore 



Budget Planning Committee - 31 October 2023 

  

used Pixel Financial Management, a funding advisory service that advised the 
council on modelling of business rates and council tax. 
 
The Head of Finance, introduced Adrian Jenkins, Founder and Chief Analyst 
of Pixel Financial Management, who gave a presentation which provided an 
overview of council funding, including central funding, business rates and 
other income.  
 
Adrian advised the Committee that for councils to forecast what would happen 
was difficult due to planned changes not taking place as expected and 
subsequently not knowing when they would take place. For example, changes 
to business rate retention and no full four year run of spending reviews since 
2015. 
 
Adrian advised that the Consumer Price Index (CPI) determined a lot of 
funding within local government and was the measure to set the business rate 
multiplier and increase revenue support grant. The CPI for September 2023 
was 6.7% which meant there would be a 6.7% increase in core grants 
received however other aspects remained above CPI. Therefore, even though 
there will be an increase in core grants received there will likely be larger 
pressures from inflation in public sector pay awards. 
 
Adrian explained that there had been big increases in social care grants with 
£80million taken from local government service grants being put into social 
care grants. This meant that council’s without social care responsibilities 
would receive a reduced service grant.  
 
The Committee was advised that the local government finance settlement for  
2024/25 would be announced in mid-December as had been the case in 
previous years, which did not assist council’s in their own budget setting. A 
policy statement was released by the Government prior to the provisional 
settlement which did not include exact figures but provided an overview of 
what would be included. 
 
Adrian explained that it was expected that CPI would fall relatively  quickly in 
the coming months so the Government should meet its goal of halving 
inflation by the end of year.  
 
Adrian Jenkins explained that the Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS) had 
advised that over the next four-year spending review period from 2025/26, 
public sector spending would increase by 1% in real terms but it was 
anticipated this would be in areas such as social care, defence and the NHS 
so may lead to  reduced spending in other areas, including local government. 
 
In response to a question regarding the plan to push back the reset of the 
Business Rates baseline, Adrian advised that 2026/27 was the first year that it 
could happen, however this would be dependent on whether whomever 
formed a Government following the General Election was prepared to use 
political capital to put through the reset. Responding to a further question 
regarding if there would be a Government consultation on the methodology for  
the business rates reset, Adrian advised that it was anticipated there would be 



Budget Planning Committee - 31 October 2023 

  

a consultation in stages which would allow local authorities an opportunity 
help shape the reset. 
 
In response to a question seeking details of funding received by Cherwell 
District Council over the last five to ten years, Adrian advised he would liaise 
with the Head of Finance to circulate further information after the meeting. He 
explained that overall spending fell by 20% to 30% in the early 2010s but 
since 2015 there had been growth with a bigger increase in core spending 
power and core grants had been increased with inflation. 
 
Following a comment by the Committee regarding the potential end of new 
homes bonus, Adrian advised that the new homes bonus, a bonus given to 
councils for every house built within the authority area would likely continue 
until 2025/26. 
 
The Chairman thanked Adrian for the informative presentation.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

24 Monthly Finance Performance Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report that summarised 
Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and capital outturn for 
2023/2024 as at 31 August 2023. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Nell, explained that the revenue 
outturn position for 2023/24 was currently forecast as an overspend of 
£0.656m. Planning and Development had the top variance, 31.9% due to 
income projections being lower than expected and agency costs.  
 
In relation to the capital budget, the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that 
there was a forecast in-year underspend of £7.165m of which £7.121m was to 
be reprofiled into future years due to changes in programme timetables. There 
was an overall forecast decrease in the total cost of schemes. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

25 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Strategic Business Partner – Business Partnering & Controls gave a 
verbal update of the committee work advising that at the next scheduled 
meeting on 31 October 2023, the Committee would consider 2024/25 Budget 
Proposals for Revenue and Capital and Fees and Charges. 
 
Resolved   



Budget Planning Committee - 31 October 2023 

  

 
(1) That the update on the Committee Work plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


